Request for Decision Greater |Grand
City Council ( )Slldbl]l'y

wwwicity.greatersudbury.

Type of Decision

Meeting Date | August 10, 2005 Report Date August 3, 2005
Decision Requested X Yes No Priority X | High Low
Direction Only Type of Meeting X | Open | Closed

Report Title

TELEPHONE POLL
Award of Contract 2005-21, MR 80 (Highway 69 North), Upgrading Valleyview Road to Main Street

Recommendation

Policy Implication + Budget Impact

X This report and recommendation(s) have been reviewed by the
Finance Division and the funding source has been identified.

Policy Implications: THAT Contract 2005-21, MR 80 (Hwy 69 North),

Upgrading Valleyview to Main Street be awarded to
This telephone poll was conducted in Pioneer Construction in the amount of
accordance with Article 31 of Procedure $4,497,976.26, being the lowest tender meeting all
By-law 2002-202. the requirements of the tender documents and that

funding in the amount of $427,000 be committed
from the 2006 Capital Roads Funding Envelope, in
accordance with the report prepared from the
Budget Impact: General Manager of Infrastructure and Emergency
Services dated August 3", 2005.

That Council commit $427,000.00 from the 2006
Capital Roads Funding Envelope.

¥ | Background Attached ; Recommendation Continued

Recommended by the General Manager Recommended by the C.A.O.

Caroline Hallsworth Mark Mieto
Executive Director of Administrative Services Chief Administrative Offic

et

%

Revised: January 8, 2003



Title: TELEPHONE POLL - Page: 2
Award of Contract 2005-21, MR 80 (Highway 69 North), Upgrading Valleyview Road to Main
Date: August 3, 2005

Corrie-Jo Caporale
Council Secretary

BACKGROUND:

See attached report dated August 3, 2005 from the General Manager of Infrastructure & Emergency Services
regarding award of Contract 2005-21, MR 80 (Highway 69 North), Upgrading Valleyview Road to Main Street.

A telephone/email poll was authorized by the Chief Administrative Officer in accordance with the policies set
out in Council's Procedure By-law.

This poll was conducted of Members of Council on Friday, July 21, 2005 with the following motion being
presented:

“THAT Contract 2005-21, MR 80 (Hwy 69 North), Upgrading Valleyview to Main St be
awarded to Pioneer Construction in the amount of $4,497,976.26, being the lowest
tender meeting all the requirements of the tender documents and that funding in the
amount of $427,000 be committed from the 2006 Capital Roads Funding Envelope, in
accordance with the report prepared from the General Manager of Infrastructure and
Emergency Services dated August 3™, 2005.”

The results of that poll were as follows: a total of twelve (12) Members of Council responded and twelve (12)
were in favour.

Mayor Courtemanche Craig
Berthiaume
Bradley
Caldarelli
Callaghan
Dupuis
Gainer
Gasparini
Kett
Reynolds
Rivest
Thompson

D
ey




Title: TELEPHONE POLL -

Award of Contract 2005-21, MR 80 (Highway 69 North), Upgrading Valleyview Road to Main
Date: August 3, 2005

Page: 3

Accordingly, the resolution contained in this report appears on the Agenda for formal ratification by Council
in accordance with the Rules of Procedure By-law 2002-202.

% e
k]
=4




Request for Decision

City Council 6 Sudﬁiatiﬂrclsn;

wwwcity.greatersudbury.on.ca

Type of Decision

Meeting Date | August 10", 2005 Report Date August 3%, 2005

| Priority x | High Low

}Deeision Requested X Yes No

| Type of Meeting | x | Open Closed

Direction Only

Report Title
Award of Contract 2005-21, MR 80 (Hwy 69 North), Upgrading Valleyview Road to Main Street

X This report and recommendation(s) have been reviewed by the
Finance Division and the funding source has been identified.

That Council commit $427,000,00 from the THAT Contract 2005-21, MR 80 (Hwy 69 North),
2006 Capital Roads Funding Envelope. Upgrading Valleyview to Main St be awarded to
Pioneer Construction Inc. in the amount of
$4,497,976.26, being the lowest tender meeting all
the requirements of the tender documents and that

This certifies that this future commitment is funding in the amount of $427,000 be committed
within the Annual Repayment Limit for the City from the 2006 Capital Roads Funding Envelope, in
of Greater of Sudbury as re-calculated. accordance with the report prepared from the

General Manager of Infrastructure and Emergency
Services dated August 3“, 2005.

Do

Sandra Jonasson
Acting Chief Financial Officer/Treasurer

X | Background Attached Recommendation Continued

Recommended by the General Manager Recommended by the C.A.O.

i P
H 3 % L >
%,
Yoo

Alan Stephen Mark Mieto
General Manager of Infrastructure & Emergency Services Chief Administrative Officer

Revised: January 8, 2003



Title: Award of Contract 2005-21, MR 80 (Hwy 69 North), Upgrading Valleyview Road to Main Street Page: 1
Date: August 3", 2005

. Robert M. Falcioni, P. Eng.
Director of Roads and Transportation

Background:

This project involves the widening and rehabilitation of MR 80 from Valleyview Road to Main Street in
Val Caron. It includes the construction of new water mains, storm sewers and sidewalks. This is the first
project to be tendered as part of the City's COMRIF program.

Tenders were opened at the Tender Opening Committee Meeting at 2:30 p.m., on Tuesday
July 19", 2005, and the following are the results:

K.J. Beamish Construction Limited $4,384,326.93
Pioneer Construction Inc. $4,497,976.26
R. M. Belanger Limited $4,550,351.55
Teranorth Construction and Engineering Limited $4,549,955.33
Interpaving Limited $4,744,380.00
Garson Pipe Contractor Limited $4,626,823.12

The tenders were reviewed and the lowest tender submitted by K.J. Beamish, was missing a page from
the Form of Tender and found to be incomplete. In accordance with the City’s Purchasing By-law, the
tender must be rejected.

The next lowest tender is that of Pioneer Construction Inc. in the amount of $4,497,976.26 and it was
found to be in order.

This project is a part of the City's COMRIF program and the actual construction will take two years to
complete and is expected to be finished in the summer of 2006.

The project includes road work in the amount of $3,755,000 excluding GST. The City’s share of the road
work is $1,327,000 including the utility relocations. Funding will be provided from the 2005 Capital Roads
Budget in the amount of $900,000 and an additional $427,000 to be committed from the 2006 Capital
Roads Envelope.

The tender also includes sewer and water main improvements in the amount of $450,000, which is
included in the 2005 Capital Water Projects






